

No. 09-5201

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL GARY BARBER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

J. E. THOMAS, Warden, FCI Sheridan,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Stephen R. Sady*
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
Lynn Deffebach
Research and Writing Attorney
101 SW Main Street
Suite 1700
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 326-2123

**Counsel of Record for Petitioners*

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
A. In Federal Sentencing, “Term Of Imprisonment” Is A Term Of Art Meaning The Sentence Imposed	2
B. The BOP Provides No Basis For An Unprecedented Deviation From Intra-Statutory Consistency Within A Single Sentence	4
C. Throughout Federal Sentencing Statutes, “Term Of Imprisonment” Means The Sentence Imposed, Including The Exceptions Claimed By The BOP	7
D. The History Of The Good Time Credit Statute Unequivocally Demonstrates That Congress Intended That “Term Of Imprisonment” Means The Sentence Imposed, Resulting In Minimum Service Of 85 Percent Of The Term	9
1. The Antecedent Good Time Statutes Established The Norm Of Basing Credits On The Sentence Imposed	10

2. The 85 Percent Rule Furthers The Congressional Goal Of Simplicity	10
3. Congress Articulated Its Intent That Good Time Credits Account For 15 Percent – Not 12.8 Percent – Of The Sentence Imposed	12
E. Any Ambiguity In The Statute Should Be Resolved By Application Of The Rule Of Lenity	14
1. Section 3624(b) Is A Penal Statute Because The Available Good Time Credits Formed The Basis For The Sentencing Table And Determine The Actual Duration Of Incarceration	14
2. The Rule Of Lenity Controls Any Ambiguity, Whether At The First Or Second Step Of <i>Chevron</i> Analysis	17
F. The BOP Received No Congressional Delegation To Determine The Amount Of Available Good Time Credits, While Congress’s Delegation To The Sentencing Commission Necessarily Incorporated Such A Determination	18
1. The Sentencing Commission’s Statutory Mission Included Application Of The Good Time Credit Statute	19

2.	Congress Did Not Delegate To The BOP The Authority To Determine The Amount Of Available Good Time Credits	22
G.	Under Basic Principles Of Administrative Law, The BOP Should Receive No Deference Because The Agency Acted Based On An Error Of Law, Did Not Properly Promulgate Any Rule, And Implemented An Unreasonably Harsh Limitation On Good Time Credits	23
1.	The BOP Conceded That It Failed To Sufficiently Articulate The Basis For The Regulation Governing Good Time Credits	24
2.	The BOP Adopted Its Time Served Methodology Based On An Error Of Law	25
3.	The BOP Violated § 706 Of The APA When It Failed To Provide An Adequate Rationale For Its Rule	26
4.	The Rule Requiring Service Of 87.2 Percent Of The Sentence Imposed Is Unreasonable	26
H.	The BOP’s Invocation Of “Practical Difficulties” Does Not Provide A Basis For The BOP’s Reading Of The Statute	27

1. The Duration Of The Agency's Misinterpretation Is Irrelevant To The Correct Interpretation Of The Statute	27
2. Properly Interpreted, The Statute Can Be Implemented With Relative Ease	28
3. Any Practical Difficulties With Implementing The Statute As Intended By Congress Are Outweighed By The Benefits Of Doing So	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	17
<i>Bagdonas v. Department of Treasury</i> , 93 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 17, 18, 23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	24
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	18
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	18, 22

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	23
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	16
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	6
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	10
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	16, 22, 23
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19
<i>Moreland v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 882 (S.D. Tex. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 431 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2005)	3, 10, 11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24

<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	25
<i>Pacheco-Camacho v. Hood</i> , 272 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Perez-Olivo v. Chavez</i> , 394 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	28
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	4
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	16
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 428 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 439 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	25
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	17
<i>Whitman v. America Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22

<i>Williams v. Dewalt</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 412 (D. Md. 2004), <i>vacated</i> , 2005 WL 4705074 (D. Md. Dec. 22, 2005)	6, 11, 16
---	-----------

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS
AND GUIDELINES**

5 U.S.C. § 706	23, 24, 26, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)	29
18 U.S.C. § 3622	8
18 U.S.C. § 3624(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c) (repealed 2008)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c) (Supp. II 2008)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3624(d)	8
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. § 4162 (repealed 1984)	10
28 U.S.C. § 994(m)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2243	23

53 Fed. Reg. 10871-01 (Apr. 4, 1988)	22
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10, comment. (n.4)	29

MISCELLANEOUS

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1340 (9th ed. 2009)	5
HOUSE OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL, MANUAL ON DRAFTING STYLE (1995)	4
SENATE OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL, LEGISLATIVE DRAFTING MANUAL (2000)	4
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Exploring The Theory, Policy, And Practice Of Fixing Broken Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 21 Fed. Sent. Rptr. 182 (Feb. 2009)	30
Christine Kitchens, <i>Introduction to the Collection of Individual Offender Data by the United States Sentencing Commission</i> , May 2009	3
United States Sentencing Commission, Public Hearing, July 29, 2009	30
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Fifteen Years Of Guidelines Sentencing</i> , November 2004	20
